DocuSign Envelope ID: C70513BC-8E3A-4A6B-A78A-8759F81BE033

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 25 August 2014
as amended and restated on 11 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Hetero Labs Limited, a
company incorporated under the laws of India, and having a registered office at 7-2-A2, Hetero Corporate,
Industrial Estate, Sanathnagar, Hyderabad, 500 018 Telangana State, India (the “Licensee”),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (*ViiV") and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement™) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule | to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 25 August 2014 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 11 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.




DocuSign Envelope ID: C70513BC-8E3A-4A6B-A78A-8759F81BE033

Amendment.

2.1 The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:
2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by

Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

0 APP atio pe APD ation Date ' pe
Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176
Kazakhstan  [200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176
2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and
2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to

delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

31 Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

3.2 No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 25 August 2014 shall remain in full force and effect
notwithstanding the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this
Amendment.

3.3 Governing,_Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

3.4 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

3.5 Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —

[




DocuSign Envelope ID: C70513BC-8E3A-4A6B-A78A-8759F81BE033

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.
Medicines Patent Pool Foundation

DocuSigned by:
By:| [
@, Haplew aere

Name

Title: EXecutive Director

Date: _3/5/2021

Hetero Labs Limited —
ﬁ AT

ey l_;‘;\PPlR[())VED BY
By: _ Ny egal Department
L ﬂ, Hetero | Reivad By gq ;
Name: RAHAV ESH SHAH Comorala *,.. b Q\A%' ¢

Title: D;g,ec_ [®) ’&T
Date: lé), @ ) &DQ\__

ViiV Healthcare Company

Title: MfJ ﬂfﬂﬂ’
Date: 5”‘ I/MA"( 200“




epuBmy 76

amqequilz "¢z B2I07] JO BLISQIT "[9
eiquey ‘7zl | oiqndoy s.o1doad dtesdowaq ‘16 | oY10837 "09 d1qnday ueduIwo(q O \SEL%
USWAA “[T] zA31Ky d11qnday 06 | uoueqa ‘6§ unoqild 67
BZED) pUE juegd 1SOM 0TI soutddijiyd 68 doy wia(g s,91d0dq ‘0BT "8 BqnD "8
WBURIA 61 [ niod "88 OAOSOY LG SIIOALP 910D °LT
B[ONZUDA "8 | Aengered */8 eqUIY "9¢ BO1Y BISOD) 97
njenuep /1| BUiRUR] "98 BAUDY GG day ‘o3uo) ‘g7
ueISRqz ‘91 | BauInn maN ended ‘¢g ueisyyezey ‘S YL JO doy ‘weq ‘03uo) 47
uren(n ‘G 1 nefed ‘8 BOIRWE[ “€G SOIOWOT) "€7
epuedn ‘y| | uejsiyed €8 betf -z¢ BIQUIO[O) "TT
neang "¢l eLIZIN ‘78 uel| [ ¢ D "1T
uestuouINg "7l | 193IN 18 Blsauopuj “0s Peyd "0t
eisiung [ engerediN ‘08 BIpU[ "6 d1[qnday uedLy Y [BUD) 6|
e3uo] 011 [edaN “6L SeINpuoH ‘¥ pIdA ade) "g]
0301 601 nuneN "8, niey "Ly uoolawe? /|
puejfey] 801 BIQIUEN "L/ euBAND 9y Bipoquie)) "9
Jjo doy N ‘ewezuey /0] JTewueAN "9/ nessig-eauinn Gy lpuning ‘G|
ueisjife] ‘901 anbiquiezoy "g/ BRUMD "y Oseq eunjing ‘|
s1qnday] qery ueLAS ‘GO | 022010\ {7/ BJRWIlRND) "€ ruBMS}Og €|
pug[izems "0 BI[OSUOIN "¢/ BUeYD "TY BIALIOY T
uepns "¢0| Jo "dy] “BAOPION "ZL e131030D) [ uenyg ‘| |
BYUBT] US "01 BISSUOIOIA " L elquen o urueg 01
uepng yinog (01 SnpuUnNeN "0L uoqen “6¢ 9zljed 6
BOLYY YINOS "001 BIUBJLINBIN "69 g 8¢ snlejeg '8
BI[BWOS "66 SPUB(S] [[BYSIBIA 89 eidonpg *L¢ ysape(sueq °/
Spug|s} uowolos ‘86 BN "L9 BaULIF "9¢ uelteqiazy -9
QU0 BLRIS "L6 SIAIP[BIAl 99 B3UIND) |RLOlRNbT “G¢ BILSUWLY °G
SO[[3Y2A3S 96 BISABIBIN "GO J0peAfesS 19 ‘b€ BUNUABLY “§
[e33U3S "6 IMB[BIA 79 1dA33 ¢¢ e[o3uy ¢
adioulld pue WO 0BS ‘b6 1BOSEZRPRIA €9 lopenoqd ‘z¢ BLIAZ|Y T
BOWES "£6 ekqi7 "9 | owl]d "¢ ueisiueydjy |
AJOLIYYAL dHL ONIINOA SATILNNOD 40 LSIT
4 XIONIddV
xauuy

€€0391846G/8-V8.V-99VH-ve38-08€150.0 Al ddojaauz ubisnooq



	hetero 1.pdf
	hetero 2.pdf
	hetero 3.pdf

